## /\_& County of Monterey, State of California

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

Resolution Commending **Crime Prevention Specialist Donna Galletti** upon her retirement after 23 years of service with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** began her career with the Monterey County Sheriff's Office on March 3rd, 1997 and was sworn in by Sheriff Norman Hicks; and

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** is a graduate of San Jose State University, with a Bachelor of Arts Degree; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti was assigned and responsible for North Monterey County, Coastal area, South County area, and served for five Monterey County Sheriffs: Norman G Hicks, Gordon Sonne, Mike Kanalakis, Scott K. Miller, and Steve Bernal; and

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** performed admirably in her law enforcement career where she was assigned to many different divisions and stations, ultimately being the sole Crime Prevention Specialist at the Sheriff's office for all of Monterey County; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti was responsible for the event planning of numerous events to include two the *Every 15 Minutes* program at North Monterey County High School, and *National Night Out* every August; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti attended Farm Days for all three stations and coordinated department attendance for *Read Across America*, and the County Fairs in both King City and Monterey; and

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** was an active member of the Crime Prevention Officers Association of Monterey County (CPOAMC) for 23 years holding the offices of vice president and sergeant-at-arms; and Women Leaders in Law Enforcement (WLLE) Central Coast Chapter since its inception in 2017; and

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** was solely responsible for collecting and distributing donations for the annual Teddy Bear Drive during the holidays for children in need as well as provide them to deputies and detectives throughout the year to distribute to children as needed in the course of their duties; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti was solely responsible for conducting Safety Presentations to county departments and local community groups as well as Neighborhood Watch Meetings for residents and Business Watch Meetings for local businesses, and creating and distributing educational material on crime prevention topics to hand-out to the public; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti received many letters of commendation from Sheriffs, Commanders, and Sergeants during her career, as Donna was known as the first person to call to solve a problem for not only Sheriff's office staff, but thousands of community members; and WHEREAS, Donna Galletti was instrumental in the beginning stages of the Sheriff's Office social media team, as she took on a leading role to steer the team in an efficient direction, allowing for all Monterey County residents to be well informed of upcoming events, critical incidents, and all other information that needed to be quickly disseminated; and

WHEREAS, Donna Galletti received numerous commendations and letters of appreciation for her work ethic in performing the duties of her job, providing research and producing crime statistics for the entire county, as this allowed deputies and detectives to focus their efforts in areas experiencing increased levels of criminal activity, as well as keeping the public informed at all times so they could have the appropriate information to do their part in regards to neighborhood watch; and

**WHEREAS, Donna Galletti** filled the sole position of the lead of logistics at major special events, to include the 2019 United States Open at Pebble Beach and the Annual AT&T Pro-Am at Pebble Beach Golf Links.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of all citizens thereof, acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Crime Prevention Specialist Donna Galletti** for her twenty-three years of exemplary public service to the citizens of Monterey County, as a valued member of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors wishes her success, health, and happiness in all future endeavors and much joy in this well-deserved retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by the following vote, to wit: AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By\_\_\_

Deputy